

Listed on : 27.11.2014
Court No. : R-1
Item No. : 75

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 16277 OF 2014

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S PENTASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 3rd September, 2014, when the following order was passed:

"The defects in the vakalatnama be cured within three weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to supply the complete set of the pleadings to the learned counsel for the respondent within one week. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks of receipt of the complete set of the pleadings.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is also required to move application for amendment of the cause title. The application be filed within three weeks.

List again on 27.11.2014."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 21st July, 2014. M/s K.J. John & Co, Advocates has on 13th August, 2014 filed vakalatnama on behalf of PENTAMEDIA GRAPHICS LIMITED instead of M/S. PENTASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LTD. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner has filed an application for amendment of cause title alongwith certificate of company on change of name i.e, Pentasoft Technologies Ltd. in place of Pentapour Communications Ltd. But M/s K. J. John & Co., Advocates have filed a letter stating that Pentasoft Technologies Ltd. stands dissolved without winding up and known as Pentamedia Graphic Ltd. (Copy of letter and certificate is enclosed herewith.) Despite this Registry's Letter dated 11.11.2014, Advocate for the petitioner/respondent has

not clarified the name of company.

Service of notice is not Complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

M/s K.J. John & Co, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

tm3